parameters to the methanol selling price, as shown in the tornado analysis (see Figure 12).

Table 7. Summary of the costs of the one-step and the three-step process.

Item
Costs

Decrease (%)
One-Step Three-Step

Equipment Costs (𝑬𝑪) 85.5 M€ 66.1 M€ 22.7
Fixed capital investment

(𝑭𝑪𝑰) 415.9 M€ 321.4 M€ 22.7

Working capital (𝑾𝑪) 46.2 M€ 35.7 M€ 22.7
Total 𝑪𝑨𝑷𝑬𝑿 462.1 M€ 357.1 M€ 22.7

Annual Capital Costs (𝑨𝑪𝑪) 53.5 M€·a−1 41.3 M€·a−1 22.7
Direct 𝑶𝑷𝑬𝑿 874.9 M€·a−1 839.6 M€·a−1 4.0

Indirect 𝑶𝑷𝑬𝑿 143.4 M€·a−1 129.6 M€·a−1 9.6
Total 𝑶𝑷𝑬𝑿 1018.3 M€·a−1 969.3 M€·a−1 4.8

Net Production Costs (𝑵𝑷𝑪) 1071.8 M€·a−1 1010.6 M€·a−1 5.7

(a) (b)

Figure 12. Sensitivity analysis of the main cost factors in relation to the net production costs (NPC).
Variation of ± 20% in each factor. (a) One-step process. (b) Three-step process.

In Figure 13, the net production costs are plotted against the hydrogen price.
Although the methanol market price in Europe was still significantly below the values
(495 €·ton−1 in February 2022), [68,69] the green methanol produced from the proposed
process would become economically competitive if the green hydrogen price reached 1468
€·ton−1.

700 800 900 1000 1100

Net production costs (€·ton−1)

−20% +20%

H2

FCI
CO2

Interest rate
Catalyst

Electricity
Operating Labor

700 800 900 1000 1100
Net production costs (€·ton−1)

H2

CO2

FCI

Catalyst
Electricity

Operating Labor

 −20% +20%Interest rate

Figure 12. Sensitivity analysis of the main cost factors in relation to the net production costs (NPC).
Variation of ± 20% in each factor. (a) One-step process. (b) Three-step process.

In Figure 13, the net production costs are plotted against the hydrogen price. Although
the methanol market price in Europe was still significantly below the values (495 €·ton−1

in February 2022), [68,69] the green methanol produced from the proposed process would
become economically competitive if the green hydrogen price reached 1468 €·ton−1.